MONTESSORI EAST

Schedule of Fees

2021

1 On application

Application Fee

$200

2 On acceptance of offer

A non-refundable fee required on application.

3.1 Tuition Fees:
Per Term
(4 terms per year)

Sibling discounts:
3rd Sibling - 10%
4t Sibling - 20%

2.1 Membership Fee: $150 An  ESMA  (Eastern  Suburbs  Montessori
Annual Association) membership fee of $150 per family is
payable upon acceptance of a place.
Subsequent to the vyear of enroiment the
membership fee is payable annually with Term 1
invoice.
2.2 Placement Fee $1,950 A non-refundable placement fee required on
enrolment to confirm acceptance of the place.
Sibling discounts:
2nd sibling $1,250
3rd sibling Snil

3 Annual fees and charges

$4,774.00

$4,296.60
$3,819.20

Tuition Fees are due at the end of the first week
of each term.

Tuition Fees include tuition, all Montessori
educational materials, co-curricular subjects,
such as sport, music, dance, drama and
languages. Students are not required to supply
any textbooks or stationery.

Pro rata starts

Notice period
required

Optional student
activities

4 Other fees and charges

Charged at
cost plus a
small
administrative
fee.

Tuition fees will be pro rated where a student
commences during the term. Note: Students
starting mid-week will be invoiced for the entire
week.

The School requires one full term’s notice in
writing before the withdrawal of a student or one
full term’s Tuition Fees will be charged.

Students will be billed separately for the
following:
e Canteen meals
e After School Clubs for Primary Students
o Overnight &/or long distance excursions
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Tax deductible funds | $1,800 per family
- Building fund, per annum

- Library fund, (optional)

- Scholarship fund

After School Care
(offered by the Service Provider Extend)

Hours: 3.15pm - 6.00pm Mon, Tue, Thu, Fri
2.00pm - 6.00pm Wednesdays
For students aged 4-12

6 Parent Participation Scheme

Optional out-of-school-hours programs

ESMA relies on the generosity and support of all
families contributing to the Montessori East
Building Fund, Library Fund and Scholarship Fund.
All donations are tax deductible.

The School operates a Parent Participation
Scheme (PPS) which requires families to donate 4
hours per term of their time and services to the
school.

Participation is required in the following activities-
Council positions

Fundraising and social committee

Class parents

Canteen management

Maintenance Days

Open Days

Material Making

Any family failing to donate 4 hours in a term will
be charged $150.

Fees per child, per session:

After School Care Early Bird rate: $34.90

After School Care Week/Day Ahead rate: $40.40
Last minute rate: $45.90

Emergency rate: $59.90

Additional charges apply depending on when
the booking was made.

Child Care Benefits and the Non-income tested
Child Care Rebate apply for eligible families.

Late fee: A fee of 3% of the outstanding balance is applicable on all accounts
paid after the due date.

GST: All fees are inclusive of GST where applicable.

Terms and conditions: In the ordinary course of business, fees are adjusted annually at the
beginning of each calendar year. The Executive Council reserves the
right to vary fees at other times during the year.
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